Dividend declared by the Company   -   -   (12,714)   -   -   -   -   (12,714)

Total transactions with owners of the
Company   -   (996)  (12,714)   -   -   - (38,155)   (51,865)

Balance at 31 December 2023  258,886   - 640,806 (7,878) 141,662  15,799  375,130 1,424,405

The notes on pages 21 to 126 are an integral part of these financial statements.

ENTERPRISE GROUP PLC
Annual Report
for the year ended 31 December 2023

18

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(All amounts are in thousands of Ghana cedis)

The Group

Year ended 31 December 2022 (Restated)

Stated

capital

Deposit for

shares

Retained

earnings

Foreign

currency

translation
reserve

Contingency

reserve

Statutory

reserve

Non-

controlling

interest

Total

equity

Balance at 1 January 2022 as previously stated 258,886   996

297,017

 (9,734)

87,873

   9,201   190,156

834,395

Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 17   -   - 230,979   108   -   - 151,566   382,653

Balance at 1 January 2022 Restated 258,886   996 527,996 (9,626) 87,873  9,201 341,722 1,217,048

Total comprehensive income

Profit for the year - - 82,254 - - - 33,233 115,487

Currency translation difference   -   -   - 24,116   -   -   135   24,251

Total comprehensive income   -   - 82,254 24,116   -   - 33,368 139,738

Statutory transfers

Transfer to statutory reserve - - (2,806) - -   2,806   -   -

Transfer to contingency reserve   -   - (23,065)   -  23,065   -   -   -

   -   - (25,871)   -  23,065 2,806   -   -

Transactions with owners of the Company

- Dividends to non-controlling interest - ELAC - -  - - -   (34,000)   (34,000)

- Dividends to non-controlling interest – ETL - -  - - -   (2,800)   (2,800)

- Dividends to non-controlling interest - EIC - -  - - -   (2,535)   (2,535)

Dividends declared by the Company   -   - (12,714)   -   -   -   -   (12,714)

Total transactions with owners of the
Company   -   - (12,714)   -   -   - (39,335)   (52,049)

Balance at 31 December 2022 258,886   996 571,665 14,490 110,938 12,007 335,755 1,304,737

The notes on pages 21 to 126 are an integral part of these financial statements.

ENTERPRISE GROUP PLC
Annual Report
for the year ended 31 December 2023

19

SEPARATE STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(All amounts are in thousands of Ghana cedis)

  The Company

Year ended 31 December 2023

 Stated capital
Retained
earnings Total equity

Balance at 1 January 2023   258,886   241,466  500,352

Profit for the year   -   54,105   54,105

Total comprehensive income   -   54,105   54,105

Transactions with owners of the Company

Dividend declared by the Company   -   (12,714)   (12,714)

Total transactions with owners of the

Company   -   (12,714)   (12,714)

Balance at 31 December 2023   258,886   282,857   541,743

Year ended 31 December 2022

Balance at 1 January 2022  258,886 204,667 463,553

Profit for the year   -   49,513   49,513

Total comprehensive income   -   49,513   49,513

Transactions with owners of the Company

Dividend declared by the Company   -   (12,714) (12,714)

Total transactions with owners of the

Company   -   (12,714) (12,714)

Balance at 31 December 2022 258,886   241,466 500,352

The notes on pages 21 to 126 are an integral part of these financial statements.

ENTERPRISE GROUP PLC
Separate and Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

20

SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(All amounts are in thousands of Ghana cedis)

  Year ended 31 Decem ber Year ended 31 Decem ber

  The Company The Group

Cash flows from operating activities

N0te 2023 2022 2023 2022

(Restated)

Cash generated from operations 40 73,849 73,275 508,618 536,827

Interest paid on lease liabilities 24 (417) (1,884) (1,033) (2,541)

[…]

current and prospective information was required to reflect circumstances at the transition date, which made
the full retrospective application practicable and, hence, the only available option for insurance contracts
issued by the Group that are eligible for the PAA.

Accordingly, the Group has recognised and measured each group of insurance contracts in this category as if
IFRS 17 had always applied; derecognised any existing balances that would not exist had IFRS 17 always
applied; and recognised any resulting net difference in equity.

The impact on transition to IFRS 17 resulted in an increment of the Group ’s total equity by GH¢ 273 million
at 31 December 2022 and increment of GH¢382.6 million at 1 January 2022.

ENTERPRISE GROUP PLC
Separate and Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

121

NOTES (continued)
(All amounts are in thousands of Ghana cedis unless otherwise stated)

48.   Impact of transition to IFRS 17 (continued)

(ii) Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position under IFRS 4 to IFRS 17 as at 31 December
2021

The Group Note As previously

reported under
IFRS 4

Effect of
application of

IFRS 17

As
 Restated under

IFRS 17

Assets
Deferred tax assets  13,102 - 13,102
Investment properties  300,934 - 300,934
Property and equipment  78,209 - 78,209
Intangible assets  85 - 85
Investment securities  1,411,303 - 1,411,303

Inventories  947 - 947
Trade and other receivables  60,168 - 60,168
Prepayments  3,490 - 3,490
Deferred commission expense 1 20,390 (20,390) -
Reinsurance contract assets 2 - 62,647 62,647
Due from re-insurers  11,782 - 11,782
Growth and sustainability levy assets  2,016 - 2,016

Current tax assets  1,382 - 1,382
Cash and bank balances  259,509 - 259,509

Total assets  2,163,317 42,257 2,205,574

Equity
Stated capital  258,886 - 258,886
Deposit for shares  996 - 996
Retained earnings 3 297,017 230,979 527,996
Foreign currency translation reserve 4 (9,734) 108 (9,626)
Contingency reserve  87,873 - 87,873
Statutory reserve  9,201 - 9,201

Equity attributable to owners  644,239 231,087 875,326
Non-controlling interest 5 190,156 151,566 341,722

Total equity  834,395 382,653 1,217,048

Liabilities

Life fund 6 921,023 (921,023) -
Insurance contract liabilities 7 - 742,654 742,654

Reinsurance contract liabilities 8 - 357 357
Investment contract liabilities 9 - 822 822
Deferred tax liabilities  3,326 - 3,326
Lease liabilities  13,323 - 13,323
Borrowings  26,123 - 26,123
Unearned premiums reserve 10 90,380 (90,380) -
Outstanding claims 11 61,197 (61,197) -

Trade and other payables  129,081 - 129,081
Deferred commission income 12 11,629 (11,629) -
Due to re-insurers  18,028 - 18,028
Due to related parties  47,420 - 47,420
Growth and sustainability levy liabilities  296 - 296
Current tax liabilities  7,096 - 7,096

Total liabilities  1,328,922 (340,396) 988,526

Total equity and liabilities  2,163,317 42,257 2,205,574

ENTERPRISE GROUP PLC
Separate and Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

122

NOTES (continued)
(All amounts are in thousands of Ghana cedis unless otherwise stated)

48.   Impact of transition to IFRS 17 (continued)

(ii) Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position under IFRS 4 to IFRS 17 as at 31 December
2021 (continued)

Notes

1. This adjustment relates to reclassification of deferred commission expense under IFRS 4 to insurance
contract liabilities (liabilities for remaining coverage) under IFRS 17 .

[…]

8. This adjustment relates to the recognition of reinsurance contract liabilities arising from the measurement
under IFRS 17.

9. This adjustment relates to the recognition of investment contract liabilities arising from the measurement
under IFRS 17.

10. This adjustment relates to the recognition of reinsurance contract liabilities arising from the measurement
under IFRS 17.

11. This adjustment relates to reclassification of outstanding claims recognised under IFRS 4 to liabilities for
incurred claims of insurance contract liabilities under IFRS 17

12. This adjustment relates to reclassification of deferred commission income under recognised under IFRS to
reinsurance contract assets under IFRS 17

ENTERPRISE GROUP PLC
Separate and Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

123

NOTES (continued)
(All amounts are in thousands of Ghana cedis unless otherwise stated)

48   Impact of transition to IFRS 17 (continued)

(iii) Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position under IFRS 4 to IFRS 17 as at 31 December
2022

The Group Note As previously

reported under
IFRS 4

Effect of
application of

IFRS 17

As
 Restated under

IFRS 17

Assets
Deferred tax assets  7,498 - 7,498
Investment properties  471,621 - 471,621
Property and equipment  89,841 - 89,841
Intangible assets  75 - 75
Investment securities  1,477,191 - 1,477,191
Inventories  1,477 - 1,477

Trade and other receivables  70,659 - 70,659
Prepayments  6,157 - 6,157
Deferred commission expense 1 27,717 (27,717) -
Reinsurance contract assets 2 - 96,749 96,749
Due from re-insurers  9,792 - 9,792
Growth and sustainability levy assets  3,786 - 3,786

Current tax assets  4,525 - 4,525
Cash and bank balances  252,046 - 252,046
Total assets  2,422,385 69,032 2,491,417

Equity

Stated capital  258,886 - 258,886
Deposit for shares  996 - 996
Retained earnings 3 403,923 167,742 571,665
Foreign currency translation reserve 4 17,072 (2,582) 14,490
Contingency reserve  110,938 - 110,938
Statutory reserve  12,007 - 12,007

Equity attributable to owners  803,822 165,160 968,982
Non-controlling interest 5 227,900 107,855 335,755

Total equity  1,031,722 273,015 1,304,737

Liabilities

Life fund 6 896,691 (896,691) -
Insurance contract liabilities 7 - 907,216 907,216
Investment contract liabilities 8 - 3,746 3,746

Deferred tax liabilities  17,751 - 17,751
Lease liabilities  17,143 - 17,143
Borrowings  511 - 511
Unearned premiums reserve 9 110,434 (110,434) -
Outstanding claims 10 87,827 (87,827) -
Trade and other payables  161,927 - 161,927
Deferred commission income 11 19,993 (19,993) -

Due to re-insurers  15,058 - 15,058
Due to related parties  52,668 - 52,668
Current tax liabilities  10,660 - 10,660

Total liabilities  1,390,663 (203,983) 1,186,680

Total equity and liabilities  2,422,385 69,032 2,491,417

ENTERPRISE GROUP PLC
Separate and Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

124

NOTES (continued)
(All amounts are in thousands of Ghana cedis unless otherwise stated)

48.   Impact of transition to IFRS 17 (continued)

(iii) Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position under IFRS 4 to IFRS 17 as at 31 December
2022 (continued)

Notes

1. This adjustment relates to reclassification of deferred commission expense under IFRS 4 to insurance
contract liabilities (liabilities for remaining coverage) under IFRS 17.

[…]

from IFRS 4 to IFRS 17 due to a change in measurement basis.

8. This adjustment relates to the recognition of investment contract liabilities arising from the measurement
under IFRS 17.

9. This adjustment relates to the recognition of reinsurance contract liabilities arising from the measurement
under IFRS 17.

10. This adjustment relates to reclassification of outstanding claims recognised under IFRS 4 to liabilities for
incurred claims of insurance contract liabilities under IFRS 17 .

11. This adjustment relates to reclassification of deferred commission income under recognised under IFRS to
reinsurance contract assets under IFRS 17.

ENTERPRISE GROUP PLC
Separate and Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

125

NOTES (continued)
(All amounts are in thousands of Ghana cedis unless otherwise stated)

48.   Impact of transition to IFRS 17 (continued)

(iv) Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income under IFRS 4 to IFRS 17 as at 31
December 2022 (continued)

The Group
Note As previously

reported under
IFRS 4

Effect of
application of IFRS

17

As
 Restated under

IFRS 17

Investment income  283,567 - 283,567
Fair value gain on valuation of investment

properties

171,982 - 171,982
Investment expenses   (4,383) -   (4,383)
Net investment income  451,166 - 451,166

Insurance revenue 1 - 979,667 979,667
Insurance service expenses 2 - (544,440) (544,440)
Gross insurance premium 3 1,250,558 (1,250,558) -
Insurance premium ceded to reinsurers 4   (213,129) 213,129 -

Net insurance premium  1,037,429 (602,202) 435,227
Change in unearned premium 5   (20,054) 20,054 -

Net earned premium revenue  1,017,375 (582,148) 435,227
Net expenses from reinsurance contracts 6 - (173,923) (173,923)

Insurance service result  1,017,375 (756,071) 261,304
Reinsurance income 7 - 3,320 3,320

Insurance service result after reinsurance  1,017,375 (752,751) 264,624
Insurance finance expense 8 - (119,896) (119,896)

Net insurance service result  1,017,375 (872,647) 144,728
Other revenue   84,382  -  84,382
Other income   49,316  -   49,316

   133,698 -   133,698
Net income  1,602,239 (872,647) 729,592
Insurance benefits and claims 9 (535,174) 535,174 -
Change in life fund liability 10   28,158 (28,158) -

Net benefits and claims  (507,016) 507,016 -
Finance costs  (27,777) - (27,777)
Impairment charge  (328,851)  - (328,851)

Operating expenses 11 (324,369)  125,407 (198,962)
Commission expense 12 (178,966)  178,966 -
Commission income 13   45,823 (45,823) -

Net expenses  (1,321,156) 765,566 (555,590)

Profit before tax  281,083 (107,081) 174,002
Growth and sustainability levy  (7,049) - (7,049)
Income tax expense   (51,466) -   (51,466)

Profit for the year   222,568 (107,081) 115,487
Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:
Foreign operations - translation difference   26,808 (2,557)   24,251

Total comprehensive income for the year  249,376 (109,638) 139,738
Profit attributable to:
Owners of Enterprise Group Plc  145,491 (63,237) 82,254
Non-controlling interest   77,077 (43,844)   33,233

  222,568 (107,081) 115,487

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of Enterprise Group Plc  172,297 (65,927) 106,370
Non-controlling interest   77,079  (43,711) 33,368

 249,376 (109,638) 139,738

ENTERPRISE GROUP PLC
Separate and Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

126

NOTES (continued)
(All amounts are in thousands of Ghana cedis unless otherwise stated)

48.   Impact of transition to IFRS 17 (continued)

(iv) Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income under IFRS 4 to IFRS 17 as at 31
December 2022 (continued)

Notes

1. This adjustment relates to the net effect of gross premium and insurance premium ceded to reinsurers

under IFRS 4 and the impact of remeasurement arising under IFRS 17.

2. This adjustment relates to the reclassification of claims incurred of GH ¢ 535 million, net commission